
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 23 June 2022 

Meeting time: 11.20

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(10.50-11.20) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.20)   

2 Papers to note 

(11.20)   

2.1 Additional information from Cricket Wales following the meeting on 4 May 

2022 

 (Pages 1 - 13)  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Tech and the Digital Economy, Department for 

Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, UK Government to the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 (Pages 14 - 16)  

2.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to Mike 

Hedges MS regarding establishing a National Museum of Religion 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 6, and 8 of this meeting 

(11.20)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Online Safety Bill: 

Consideration of draft Report 

(11.20-11.30) (Pages 19 - 24)  

Public  

 

5 Ministerial scrutiny 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 25 - 56)  

Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister 

Des Clifford, Director, Office of the First Minister, Welsh Government 

Andrew Gwatkin, Director, International Relations and Trade, Welsh 

Government 

 

Research Brief 

Written evidence from the Welsh Government 

6 Private debrief 

(12.30-12.40)   

Lunch break  

(12.40-13.30) 

Public  

 

7 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Evidence session 

with the Welsh Government 

(13.30-14.30) (Pages 57 - 81)  

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Steffan Roberts, Deputy Director, Tourism Development and Sport 

Neil Welch, Head of Sport 

 

Research Brief 

Written evidence from the Welsh Government 



 

 

8 Private debrief 

(14.30-15.30)   



  
 

Cricket in Wales & impact of Sport Wales Funding model changes – Response to Senedd sub-

committee Inquiry into Participation in Sport in Disadvantaged Areas (4 May session) 

 

Context: 

• Female participation up 658% 2013-2021* 

• Open age membership 31% up – over half are women and girls (Girls now account for 22% of 

junior play) 

• Junior participation up 63% since 2013 

• Volunteer base increased 68% since 2018 

• Current affiliated club membership among ethnically diverse communities – on average 10%  

• Wales accounts for nearly 8% of all participants in All Stars (for 5-8yo) and Dynamos Cricket 

(8-11yo) across England & Wales; 

• We are second only to Yorkshire in All Stars (Yorkshire has 4x the number of clubs and 2x 

the population of Wales); We currently have the highest number of 2022 Dynamos 

participants of all counties in England and we over-index significantly on female participants in 

both programmes. 

• Primary School children reached in an academic year in Wales through the Chance to Shine 

Schools programme (delivered free to schools): 40,000 

• Chance to Shine Street projects are due to launch in Wales in Summer 2022, for the first 

time, to provide more access to cricket where there is no club provision in underprivileged 

areas. 

*Summary audit findings (2021) can be found in appendix  

The Current joint-strategy for Cricket in Wales, with Glamorgan Cricket, can be found here: Strategy | 

Cricket Wales 

 

Future funding:  

Sport Wales indicative funding cut to Cricket from FY 2023/24, based on 2015 School Sport Survey 

data, is estimated to be 61% (from a current level of £603k).  

We are not able to access performance funding as, despite being a major team sport, growing 

exponentially, by any measure or group, Cricket is not an Olympic or Commonwealth Games core 

sport, so has no track recor
[...]
eums for this Senedd term, including major new developments such 
as the Football Museum for Wales based at Wrexham Museum, the National Contemporary 
Art Gallery (a distributed model across 10 sites in Wales), and the redevelopment of the 
National Slate Museum at Llanberis, which will include establishing a Museum of North 
Wales.  With this in mind, and acknowledging that the costs attached to establishing new 
museums are significant in terms of initial capital expenditure and the on-going revenue 
needs, I do not believe that we can progress plans for a physical National Museum of 
Religion at this time.   
 
I am copying this letter to Delyth Jewell MS, Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 18



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

  

Annual Report on the Overseas Network 
 

2021-22 

Pack Page 36



2 
 

Contents 
 

1. Overview 

2. Regional Focus 

2.1 Europe 

2.2 North America 

2.3 Middle East and Asia 

 

Annex A – Case Studies 

a) Wales Ireland Joint Statement 

b) Dubai World Expo 2020 

c) Wales in Germany 2021 

 

  

Pack Page 37



3 
 

Overview 
 
 

Since the opening of the first overseas office in Tokyo in the mid-1980s, the Welsh 

Government’s overseas network has grown to 21 offices across 11 countries today. 

 

Much has changed globally throughout that time and our overseas offices have been vital 

in helping Wales keep pace with the challenges of ever-changing international markets, 

promoting Wales' offer to the world now and in the future.  

 

Current Priorities 

 

Each office has a remit to deliver the aspirati
[...]
o Teifi in 
Llandysul, Ceredigion. This is a new ages 3 to 19 Welsh medium school which 
has streamlined education in the area to support learners from primary age 
through to secondary education while ensuring their state of the art sports 
facilities, which includes an all-weather pitch and a sports hall, are readily 
available to the surrounding community outside the school day. We expect all 
projects that receive funding support to show how their school facilities can 
support the community around them. This includes extending the use of physical 
assets such as sports facilities for community use, both during and outside school 
hours. It is also vitally important to ensure there is join-up in how pupils access 
schools and we are investing in the active travel infrastructure across Wales with 
funding of £220m over this and the following two financial years. 

 
Conclusion and next steps 

24. Ensuring equal access to sport is a key commitment for this Welsh Government 
which is being addressed and supported in many various ways. However, we 
also recognise that it is not something we can achieve alone, and we need to 
work closely with the wider sporting family and key stakeholders such as local 
authorities and community groups to make further progress.  
 

Pack Page 80



6 
 

25. As we continue to recover from the pandemic and as we grapple with wider 
challenges, such as the cost of living crisis, it is our intention to host a Sport 
Summit later this year with a key focus on exploring how sport can drive 
increased participation in our most disadvantaged communities and with our 
harder to reach groups. This Summit will aim to build on the excellent spirit of 
collaboration we saw during the height of the pandemic and aim to forge new 
relationships and partnerships. We hope the Committee’s work in this area will 
help shape and influence that forward work programme.    

 
 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

June 2022 

Pack Page 81


	Agenda
	2.1 Additional information from Cricket Wales following the meeting on 4 May 2022
	Cricket in Wales and impact of Sport Wales Funding model changes - Senedd follow up May 2022
	Audit Summary for Senedd follow up
	Appendix 2 

	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Tech and the Digital Economy, Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, UK Government to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee
	2.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to Mike Hedges MS regarding establishing a National Museum of Religion
	4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Online Safety Bill: Consideration of draft Report
	5 Ministerial scrutiny
	Written evidence from the Welsh Government

	7 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	Written evidence from the Welsh Government




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 June 2022 

Meeting time: 11.20 - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12857 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (In place of Heledd Fychan MS) 

Altaf Hussain MS (In place of Tom Giffard MS) 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister of Wales 

Des Clifford, Welsh Government 

Andrew Gwatkin, Welsh Government 

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and 

Chief Whip 

Steffan Roberts, Welsh Government 

Neil Welch, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Heledd Fychan MS and Tom Giffard MS. Peredur 

Owen Griffiths MS and Altaf Hussain MS attended as substitutes. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4, 6, and 8 of this meeting  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Online Safety Bill: Consideration of 

draft Report  

4.1 The draft Report was considered and agreed. 

5 Ministerial scrutiny  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Government. 

 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister regarding issues relevant to 

the session. 

6 Private debrief  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

7 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Evidence session with 

the Welsh Government  

7.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Government. 

8 Private debrief  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


